
27 July 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 at 9:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend.

AGENDA

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) - CLELAND SNEDDON 
Note of interim Chair and new persons in substantive Chair and Vice-Chair role

2. MINUTE AND HIGHLIGHTS OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2017 (Pages 1 - 12)

3. ACTION TRACKER (Pages 13 - 14)

4. COMMUNITY PLANNING 

(a) Area Community Planning Update, Shirley MacLeod (Pages 15 - 20)

(b) Development Day Update, Rona Gold (Pages 21 - 22)

5. DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 

(a) Action Tracker and Performance Measures for all outcomes (Pages 23 - 
24)

(b) Draft Strategic Plans 2017/18 (Pages 25 - 32)

(c) Draft Local Plans 2017/18 (Pages 33 - 60)

6. AREA FOCUS: BUTE AND COWAL, WILLIE LYNCH (Pages 61 - 62)

7. FUNDING - BIG LOTTERY SCOTLAND, NEIL RITCH, DEPUTE DIRECTOR, BIG 
LOTTERY FUND 

8. VISIT SCOTLAND - A KEY PARTNER AGENCY, DAVID ADAMS-MCGILP, VISIT 
SCOTLAND (Pages 63 - 72)

9. AOCB 

Public Document Pack



 National Park Strategic Plan 2018-2023

 http://www.lochlomond-trossachs.org/rr-content/uploads/2017/03/NPPP-

Consultative-Draft-Final-PUBLISHED.pdf

 CAN DO Challenge Fund

https://www.scottish-enterprise.com/knowledge-hub/articles/guide/can-do-

innovation-challenge-fund

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Management Committee Meetings:

 20th September 2017
 5th December 2017

Full Partnership Meeting
 15th November 2017

http://www.lochlomond-trossachs.org/rr-content/uploads/2017/03/NPPP-Consultative-Draft-Final-PUBLISHED.pdf
http://www.lochlomond-trossachs.org/rr-content/uploads/2017/03/NPPP-Consultative-Draft-Final-PUBLISHED.pdf
https://www.scottish-enterprise.com/knowledge-hub/articles/guide/can-do-innovation-challenge-fund
https://www.scottish-enterprise.com/knowledge-hub/articles/guide/can-do-innovation-challenge-fund


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY 30TH MARCH 2017 

Present: Grant Manders (Chair)

Margaret Adams, Oban, Lorn and the Isles 
Area Community Planning Group

Grant Manders, Police Scotland

Andy Buntin, Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Community Planning Group

Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage Gail McClymont, Police Scotland (by VC)
Matthew Creaney, Department for Work and 
Pensions

Alison McGrory, NHS Highland

Lorna Elliott, Argyll and Bute Council Stuart McLean, Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning Group

Neil Francis, Scottish Enterprise Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland Jennifer Nicoll, Highlands and Islands 

Enterprise
Rona Gold, Argyll & Bute Council Samantha Somers, Argyll and Bute Council
Stuart Green, Argyll and Bute Council Anthony Standing, Skills Development 

Scotland
Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Interface Councillor Dick Walsh, Argyll and Bute Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES – GRANT MANDERS

Apologies were received from:

Fraser Durie, Argyll College
Brian Fleming, Department for Work and Pensions
Louise Long, Health and Social Care Partnership
Shirley MacLeod, Argyll & Bute Council
Councillor Ellen Morton, Argyll and Bute Council
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council
Christina West, Health and Social Care Partnership
Gordon Wales, Scottish Government

2. MINUTE AND HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
ON THE 20TH DECEMBER 2016

The minutes and highlights of the meeting of the CPP Management Committee of the 
20th December 2016 were approved as a correct record.

3. ACTION TRACKER

The Action Tracker was updated as follows and approved as an accurate reflection of 
current actions. 

 Action 73 to be removed as now business as usual
 Action 100 to be removed as now business as usual
 Action 105 – Following discussion it was agreed to leave this action on until 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



September 2017 and to review following the summer season. Examples of good 
practice were mentioned including a leaflet that the community of Islay have 
produced themselves. Pippa Milne offered to speak to Margaret Adams about 
any specific issues that may arise. Samantha to obtain copy of Islay leaflet and 
circulate to Management Committee members.

 Action 106 can now be marked as complete
 Action 109 – No suggestions received from recent APCG meetings. It was 

agreed that the Community Planning team would set up a survey/voting tool for 
Management Committee members to decide upon the name for the SOA/LOIP.

 Action 111 can now be marked as complete
 Action 114 can now be marked as complete
 Action 115 is ongoing.

Action: Samantha to obtain leaflet produced by the community of Islay regarding 
driving on single track roads/wild camping and circulate to Management 
Committee.

Action: Samantha to send out voting mechanism for Management Committee 
members to decide upon the name for the SOA/LOIP.

4. COMMUNITY PLANNING

(a) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS, LORNA ELLIOTT

Lorna Elliott presented the information from the February meetings of the Area 
Community Planning Groups. 

The Management Committee discussed the three points raised by the Area 
Community Planning Groups and the response is below each point.

Consider bringing back key worker status within their organisations 

Key worker status was described to be in relation to people coming for ‘key 
required jobs’ and being able to find accommodation. It was agreed that this would 
be tasked to the Joint Recruitment Working Group to consider as part of their 
action plan.

Discussion was also held on the Rural Resettlement Fund and recruitment 
incentives, and the need to better publicise and promote these. Grant requested 
that any Management Committee member attending the Area Community 
Planning Groups in April include this as part of any update.

Undertake an employee survey within their organisations to establish the numbers 
of those who choose to commute to jobs within the area rather than relocate and 
the reasons why 

It was agreed that this would be tasked to the Joint Recruitment Working Group to 
create a question set for a survey as part of their action plan. It was agreed that 
the information from such a survey would be a good evidence base.

Provide feedback from a strategic level regarding the potential implications of the 
level of budget cuts being proposed at an Argyll & Bute level by the Integrated 
Joint Board 

Page 2



Elaine Garman advised that the Quality and Finance Plan was agreed by the 
Integrated Joint Board on the 29th March 2017 and that there will be engagement 
events on specific service redesigns and reviews over the coming year which will 
be promoted through the Health and Social Care Partnership locality groups. It 
was agreed that the Management Committee should be updated when service 
changes impact other partners. It was acknowledged that services have to change 
and changes need to come in budget and that was a challenging and difficult area. 
It was agreed that when implications of changes are identified they are to be 
brought to the CPP Management Committee for the partnership to consider what it 
can do. 

Action: Joint Recruitment Strategies working group to look further at 
bringing back key worker status.

Action: CPP Management Committee members attending Area Community 
Planning Groups in April to give information on recruitment incentives.

Action: All partners to actively promote the Rural Resettlement Fund

Action: Joint Recruitment Strategies working group to create a question set 
for a survey as part of their action plan to explore why people choose to 
commute to Argyll and Bute for work.

Action: Implications of changes required by Health and Social Care 
Partnership in response to budget reduction are to be brought to t
[...]
 nominations for the Full 
Partnership Working Group.

Action: Samantha to poll Management Committee members on a date in 
June for the Development Day.

5. 2016-17 DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE

(a) OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING, JENNIFER 
NICOLL

Jenny spoke to the report and presented the highlights of the activities currently 
found within the delivery plan. This included Developing Young Workforce which is 
enabling dedicated people to work between schools and businesses. Also 
highlighted was the Oban as a University Town Steering Group which is setting up 
its organisational structure. Donald MacLean, a University Professor and resident 
of Argyll and Bute, has agreed to chair the Steering Group. 

Jenny advised that the delivery plan would be revised to ensure it is representative 
of the key priorities and collaborative projects for the next 12-24 months taking into 
consideration the Economic Forum, HIE Economic Plans, Council Economic Plans 
and feedback from Area Community Planning groups.

The performance information for Outcome 1 was also presented to the 
Management Committee. It was noted that the data is indicative of trends and 
background information rather than showing success of current projects.

(a) ECONOMIC FORUM UPDATE

Jenny spoke on the report produced by the Chair of the Economic Forum, Nick 
Ferguson, on the progress of the Economic Forum over the last year. It was noted 
that Nick was generally happy with progress and it was recognised that partners 
were actively working together with commendable energy and had a common 
understanding of the needs of the area.

Good progress has been made, the next stages are to have media and schools 
inclusive of shared vision by increasing their awareness of this. Key areas for 
improvement over the next year in Nick’s opinion are

Page 4



 The tourism offering
 Business and school relationships
 Active Chamber of Commerce and Business Networking
 Further development of Argyll College and 
[...]
 advised that the new Director of the Big Lottery was willing to speak to the 
Management Committee and provide analysis of how Argyll and Bute has received 
funding from the Big Lottery Fund. It was agreed that Rona would invite him to a future 
meeting.

Action: Rona to invite the Director of the Big Lottery to a future Management 
Committee meeting.

9. AOCB

(a) PLACES, PEOPLE AND PLANNING: A CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF 
THE SCOTTISH PLANNING SYSTEM
Rona advised that the consultation had many linkages to Community Planning 
within it alongside proposals for “community plans”. It was highlighted that we are 
in regular contact with Planning colleagues and we would act following results of 
the consultation.

(b) LOCAL POLICING PLAN 2017-2020

Grant advised that previous policing plans had focused on crime statistics and the 
plan presented to management committee was an attempt to link with the context 
of Community Planning, focusing on policing activities in relation to the outcomes 
of the SOA/LOIP.  Grant advised that he was happy to receive any comments or 
feedback on the plan and that partners could contact him directly to do this. 
Jennifer felt it was a very innovative approach, the style of which could be adopted 
by all partners.

(c) THANKS

Councillor Dick Walsh on behalf of all members of the Management Committee 
wished to extend his appreciation to Grant Manders for his drive, enthusiasm and 
vigour as Chair of the Management Committee, that significant progress had been 
made in his time as Chair and that we wished him a long and happy retirement.

Councillor Walsh also wished to thank Jim Hymas as Vice Chair of the 
Management Committee for his support and commitment to Community Planning 
within Argyll and Bute and that the Management Committee were sorry to see both 
Jim and Grant go.

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Management Committee: 28th June 2017

Area Community Planning Groups:
 Bute and Cowal, Tuesday 18th April, 10.00, Timber Pier Building, Dunoon
 Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands, Wednesday 19th April, Main meeting in
         Campbeltown with VC links to Islay and Lochgilphead
 Helensburgh and Lomond, Tuesday 25th April, 09.30, Pillar Hall, Victoria Halls,
         Helensburgh
 Oban, Lorn and the Isles, Thursday 27th April, 18.30, Corran Halls, Oban

Page 9



Page 10



These highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management 
Committee meeting held on the 30th March 2017 are for information purposes for Area Community 
Planning Groups and partner organisations to distribute freely. 

 Management Committee agreed to keep the action relating to the impact of campervans on 
the agenda until the close of the summer season to track any negative impacts and look at 
ways in which to address these. Good practice was highlighted in Islay where there are 
leaflets to inform campervans of local facilities. 

 Management Committee signed off the Community Justice Transition Plan, for submission to 
the Scottish Government. This plan looks at ways in which partners can work together over 
the coming year to create appropriate actions to reduce reoffending.

 Tasked the Recruitment Working Group to develop a questionnaire that can be used by 
partners to explore with their employees the reasons for commuting to Argyll and Bute, and 
what factors may support them to stay in the area.

 Delighted to note the positive progress of partnership working within the Economic Forum 
report, including Argyll College delivering new courses in tourism and marine services. 

 Rural Resettlement Fund highlighted as a key support to encourage people to live in Argyll 
and Bute. There was agreement to promote this with the Area Community Planning Groups.

 Agreement to set up a short life working group to consider the recommendations of a recent 
report on Community Transport in Argyll and Bute.

Full details of the meeting of the CPP management committee can be found on Argyll and Bu
[...]
he need to ensure wide 
cross sector involvement, and the need to link in with the Smarter Place 
initiative was highlighted.

 Alison McKerracher was introduced as the new Locality Manager for Bute and 
Cowal.

 Susan Brooks gave an update to the Group on the Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park Partnership Plan, noting that the consultation period 
on this takes place from 10th April until 3rd July, and urged all partners to take 
part.

 It was noted that the Bute and Cowal Area would be the focus for the next 
Management Committee meeting being held on 29th June.  Discussion took 
place on matters relating to staff recruitment and retention, problems with 
second homes and the impact that has on housing accommodation for 
incoming workers, and the work that the Charrettes are undertaking in regards 
infrastructure and development.  The Chair would pull together a briefing note 
on these matters for submission to the CPP Management Committee 
meeting.

Helensburgh & Lomond
 The Election of Vice-Chair of the Group was considered with Morevain Martin 

being elected as Vice-Chair for a second term.
 The Group heard a presentation from Helensburgh and Lomond Chamber of 

Commerce which highlighted the diverse economy in the area and highlighted 
that the Chamber of Commerce felt excluded from partnership working and 
found it difficult to engage with the Council.  Information was provided by the 
Chief Executive of Argyll and Bute Council in relation to the Economic 
Development Action Plan for the area and it was agreed that officers would 
liaise with the Chamber to ensure that they were invited to future CPG 
meetings and that their concerns were looked into.

 The Group heard a presentation from the Living Well Physical Activity Co-
ordinator who highlighted some of the work which is ongoing in the local area.  
Discussion took place in respect of the lack of resources and funding with the 
group providing information on options and resources within the 
[...]
ivities for Outcome 2: 2017-2018

 Activities will be taken forward by the Activity Lead, and progress monitored 

by the Outcome Lead at quarterly meetings.

 The Outcome Lead will report quarterly to the CPP Management Committee 

on overall progress.

Key Activity Activity Lead 
Ensure that all CPP partners respond to the 
R100 consultation on next generation 
broadband

 Iain MacInnes, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Continue to provide the CPP with the latest 
position on the roll out of next generation 
broadband and 4G mobile

 Iain MacInnes, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Delivery of the Community Transport Pilot and 
take forward the recommendations arising 
from it

 Glenn Heritage, Argyll and 
Bute Third Sector Interface

Explore potential of Regional Infrastructure 
Partnership with regional planning agencies 
and infrastructure planners

 Matt Mulderrig, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Page 28



Priority Activities for Outcome 3: 2017-2018

 Activities taken forward by the Activity Lead, progress monitored by the 

Outcome Lead at quarterly meetings.

 The Outcome Lead will report quarterly to the CPP Management Committee 

on overall progress.

Key Activity Activity Lead(s)

Explore actions from the Outcome 3 
Workshop which include:

 Expanding the range of qualifications 
available locally in Health and Social 
Care

 Best use of collaborative resources to 
attract skilled workers to the area

 Shared training courses across 
partners

 Growing and raising awareness of the 
Apprenticeship Family 

 Fraser Durie, Argyll College 
UHI

 Anthony Standing, Skills 
Development Scotland

Other partners:
Jennifer Coyle, Argyll & Bute 
Council
Fiona Sharples, Health and Social 
Care Partnership
Brian Fleming, Department for 
Work and Pensions

Develop a multi-agency solution to the 
challenges faced by the new Early Years / 
Childcare regulations

Anne Paterson, Argyll & Bute 
Council

Page 29



Priority Actions for Outcome 4: 2017-2018

 Activities will be taken forward by the A
[...]
ria O’Reilly, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Community Triage – Response to 
people in distress and/or mental 
health crisis (Lochgilphead)

Julie McLeish, Police Scotland

Transportation/Places of Safety for 
people in distress and/or mental 
health crisis

Donald Watt, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Review/Refresh the Choose Life 
agenda

Tracy Preece, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Deliver CPR/Biker Down/ Casualty 
Handling training across CPP 
partners

Stuart McLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Service

Oversee the delivery on the 
Implementation Plan for Community 
Justice

Mary Holt, Community Justice 
Coordinator

Page 32



Management Committee

Date: 28th June 2017

CPP Locality Plans

1.0 Purpose

The purpose of this report is to inform the Management Committee on the current 
progress with Locality Plans.

2.0 Recommendations

The Management Committee is requested to:
 Agree current draft actions within the Locality Plans
 Decide who will be responsible for ensuring progress of the Locality Plans
 Agree to promote, support and engage with the engagement and 

communication events over the summer period
 Approve in principle the Locality Plans at the meeting on the 20th September 

subject to agreement by the Area Community Planning Groups
 Delegate final sign-off of the Locality Plans to the Area Community Planning 

Groups at their October meetings with submission to the Scottish Government 
thereafter.

3.0 Background

The Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act places a requirement on CPP’s to 
publish Locality Plans to address the inequality of experience across communities 
and actions to address this. All Community Planning partners are responsible for 
ensuring the CPP delivers its commitments within the plans. The Plans are required 
to be signed off and with the Scottish Government for the 1st October 2017. 

4.0 Detail 

Overview
The Scottish Government requires a CPP to produce a Locality Plan for any locality 
within its area whi
[...]
ups to have ownership of 
the plans, with the Chair of each group the named responsible person. 

Progress on the plans could be a standing item at Area Community Planning Group 
meetings, with key people leading on actions feeding in. This ensures the focus of 
these plans remains at the local level with reports coming to the Management 
Committee from the Chairs.

Issues around the signing off of Locality Plans

The Scottish Government requires Locality Plans to be signed off and live as of the 
1st October 2017 as per the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act. 

Page 34



The current scheduling of Area Community Planning Groups means that the next 
meeting of these will not be until October with the previously-scheduled August 
meeting no longer taking place. It is felt that the Area Community Planning Groups 
should have sight, opportunity to feedback and sign-off of the plans which is not 
possible with the current meeting timetable. A separate paper on the support to Area 
Community Planning Groups and frequency of meetings is being presented to the 
Management Committee today.

If the current timetabling arrangements remain, the Management Committee are 
requested to:

 Be aware that signed-off Locality Plans will not be submitted to the Scottish 
Government in time for the 1st October

 Approve in principle the Locality Plans at the meeting on the 20th September 
subject to agreement by the Area Community Planning Groups

 Delegate final sign-off of the Locality Plans to the Area Community Planning 
Groups at their October meetings with submission to the Scottish Government 
thereafter.

5.0 Conclusions

The CPP is required to publish Locality Plans to address inequalities of outcomes 
across the area.

Draft Locality Plans have been created using the results of the Community Planning 
Outcome Tool, amongst others, to determine the areas within Argyll and Bute in 
greatest need and their associated priority themes.

Engagement with communities, the private sector and the third sector will happen 
over the summer with partners encouraged to support and participate this 
engagement.

The Area Community Planning Groups could be delegated responsibility to oversee 
the delivery of the Locality Plans, reporting to the Management Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

The current timetabling arrangements for the Area Community Planning Groups 
mean that we will not be able to submit the plans to the Scottish Government for the 
1st October 2017 in scheduled meetings and this requires CPP Management 
Committee consideration.

Page 35



6.0 Implications

Strategic Implications The Locality Plans will encompass all six outcomes of 
the Argyll and Bute Outcome Improvement Plan

Consultations, Previous 
considerations

Area Community Planning Groups have had a 
presentation on Locality Plans in 2016, a workshop on 
the CPOP tool. The Management Committee 
discussed in detail at the Development Day alongside 
presentations in 2016.

Resources Officers across the CPP will be required to carry out 
the actions within the plans as part of their current 
roles.

Prevention N/A

Equalities The locality plans are focused on reducing the 
inequality of outcomes faced by particular communities 
within Argyll and Bute

Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, 01436 658 862

For more information:
Samantha Somers, Community Planning Officer, 01546 604 464

References

June 2016 – Consultation Response to Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act
March 2017 – Locality Plan findings

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Draft Bute and Cowal Locality Plan
 Appendix 2 – Draft Helensburgh and Lomond Locality Plan
 Appendix 3 – Draft Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Locality Plan
 Appendix 4 – Draft Oban, Lorn and the Isles Locality Plan

Page 36



1
Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population

Argyll & Bute Community Planning Partnership

Bute & Cowal Locality Plan
2017-2018 

P
age 37



2
Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population

Introduction

The Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act requires Community Planning Partnerships (CPP) to have focused locality plans to 
reduce inequalities within a community. The CPP has used data from the Improvement Services’ Community Planning Outcome 
Profile tool, results from the Place Standard Consultation held in April 2017 and combined knowledge to determine where focused 
activity should take place and what activities are required in a particular area.

The actions set out below are what the CPP believes it should do over the next 12 months to address inequalities within the Bute 
and Cowal area and what communities will be the target of focused effort. The plan will be reviewed every 12 months to ensure that 
actions for the next 12 months are focused on the areas which need attention most.

The reasoning behind why these particular communities have been prioritised for the next 12 months is set out below the actions.

We have also listed strategic activity that the CPP knows is happening within the area and the Community Action Plans which exist 
within the area too. The actions listed below will complement ongoing activity from partners and its communities.

Once agreed, the Locality Plan will be progressed through the Area Community Planning Group which meets xxx.

P
age 38



3
Argyll & Bute’s economic success is built on a growing population

Dunoon, Sandbank, Hunter’s Quay and Kirn 

Action Lead Organisation CPP 
Outcome(s)

Speak to local businesses about what activities they run in the area and 
consider the marketing for these activities.

Economy

Work with Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park and communities to 
attract funding

Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park

Economy

Use the feedback from the Place Standard consultation and produce a 
communication detailing what is happening within the Dunoon area and 
circulate widely

Argyll & Bute Council Economy

Creation of a digital strategy for Sandbank Business P
[...]
mmittee meeting held on the 30th March 2017
	Highlights from CPP Management Committee 30.03.17

	3 Action Tracker
	4a Area Community Planning Update, Shirley MacLeod
	4b Development Day Update, Rona Gold
	5a Action Tracker and Performance Measures for all outcomes
	5b Draft Strategic Plans 2017/18
	2017-2018 Delivery Plans_actions only

	5c Draft Local Plans 2017/18
	Draft Bute and Cowal Locality Plan 0.1
	Draft Helensburgh and Lomond Locality Plan_0.1
	Draft MAKI Locality Plan 0.1
	Draft OLI Locality Plan 0.1

	6 Area Focus: Bute and Cowal, Willie Lynch
	8 Visit Scotland - A Key Partner Agency, David Adams-McGilp, Visit Scotland



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP - 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD 
on WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 

Present: Cleland Sneddon (Chair)

Andy Buntin, Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the 
Islands Area Community Planning Group

Stuart McLean, Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning Group

Matthew Creaney, Department for Work and 
Pensions

Councillor Aileen Morton, Argyll & Bute Council

Fraser Durie, Argyll College Stuart Mearns, Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park

Elaine Garman, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

Jennifer Nicoll, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise

Rona Gold, Argyll & Bute Council Wendy Quinn, Scottish Ambulance Service (by 
VC)

Hazel Hendren, Police Scotland David Smart, Highlands and Islands Enterprise
Willie Lynch, Bute and Cowal Area 
Community Planning Group

Samantha Somers, Argyll and Bute Council

Shirley MacLeod, Argyll & Bute Council Rebecca Stokes, Argyll & Bute Council
Alison McGrory, Health and Social Care 
Partnership

In Attendance:
David Adams-McGilp, Visit Scotland
Fergus Murray, Argyll & Bute Council
Neil Ritch, Big Lottery Fund

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES (CHAIR) - CLELAND SNEDDON 

Apologies were received from:

Margaret Adams, Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Community Planning Group
Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage
Neil Francis, Scottish Enterprise
Stuart Green, Argyll and Bute Council
Glenn Heritage, Third Sector Interface
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council
Gail McClymont, Police Scotland
Jim McNeil, Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll & Bute Council
Anthony Standing, Skills Development Scotland
Alex Taylor, Health and Social Care Partnership
Christina West, Health and Social Care Partnership
Gordon Wales, Scottish Government



2. MINUTE AND HIGHLIGHTS OF THE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2017 

Approved.

3. ACTION TRACKER 

The Action Tracker was updated as follows and approved as an accurate reflection of 
current actions. 

 Action 117 – ongoing
 Actions 119 and 122 – ongoing
 Action 121 – ongoing, to be marked as complete
 Action 122 – 28th July next meeting, Hazel to take up matter of getting survey out 

with Samantha.
 Action 123 – ongoing, to be marked as complete. Noted that CPP are to be sited 

on the H&SCP Engagement Plans.
 Action 128 – still ongoing. Wording to be amended to Falls Response rather than 

Falls Prevention.
 Action 129 – complete

Action: Christina West to ensure CPP are sited on the Health and Social Care 
Partnership’s Engagement Plans.

4. COMMUNITY PLANNING 

(a) Area Community Planning Update, Shirley MacLeod 
Actions agreed:

 Glenn Heritage to take forward the request from OLI CPG on the 
community transport pilot

 Andy Buntin to circulate widely the response on Dental Provision to 
members of the MAKI CPG

 Samantha Somers to provide Gail McClymont with contact details 
of Wendy Quinn 

(b) Development Day Update, Rona Gold 
Actions agreed in Management Committee meeting and in formal meeting 
thereafter were:

 For the Management Committee to have 4 meetings per year with 
one linked to the Full Partnership meeting.

 For the 2017-18 meeting of the Full Partnership (15th November) to 
take place on the 5th December.

 For Area Community Planning Groups to remain with 4 meetings 
per year with the Council’s Governance and Law staff 
administering the meetings for the OLI, MAKI and B&C area and 
Police Scotland/Scottish Fire and Rescue Service/TSI 
administering the meetings for the H&L area on a pilot basis.



 To not have a meeting of the Area Community Planning Groups in 
August 2017 to enable above processes be put into place 
effectively.

 To explore external funding options for a post to support the Area 
Community Planning Groups to take forward actions in Locality 
Plans.

5. DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 

(a) Action Tracker and Performance Measures for all outcomes 
Actions agreed:

 Include job titles/changes of personnel within the delivery plans to 
better show continuity

 Agreement of publication of performance information for 2016-17 
period

 Community Planning team to facilitate meeting of all 6 Outcome 
Leads to come together

(b) Draft Strategic Plans 2017/18 
Actions agreed were:

 Jennifer Nicoll to consider inclusion of an action on 
Social/Community Enterprises and strategic initiatives into the 
Outcome 1 (Economy) delivery plan

 Jennifer Nicoll and Stuart Mearns to discuss Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park input into Outcome 1

 Pippa Milne to consider request from Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park to ensure there were linkages and 
coordination between the Local Development Plan and the LLTNP 
Development Plan as an additional action within the delivery plan 
for Outcome 2 (Infrastructure)

 Fraser Durie to ensure that an action on the Developing Young 
Workforce group be included into the Outcome 3 (Education and 
Skills) Delivery Plan and to include an action on Oban as a 
University Town.

 Alex Taylor to consider request from Cleland Sneddon on whether 
the activity regarding the Children’s Service Plan should be around 
engagement with young people, their parents and guardians in the 
development of the next plan and whether there should there be a 
specific reference to CAMHS within the delivery plan for Outcome 4 
(Children and Young People).

 Gail McClymont to consider whether there had been an increase in 
road traffic collisions and whether there should be an action on this 
within the delivery plan for Outcome 6 (Safer and Stronger).

(c) Draft Local Plans 2017/18 



Actions agreed:
 All partners to consider whether the priority communities in the 

drafts are the right ones to focus on in first 1-3 years and what 
communities are missing that are known to partners to have 
particular issues needing partnership focus.

 All partners to consider whether the actions are suitable, whether 
they are being done already and what other actions are required. 

 Community Planning team to:
o make clear within the draft documents the geography and 

description of the ‘community’ by way of map and 
description of area.

o engage with Economic Development staff to check against 
their local economic development plans

o highlight within the draft documents the opportunities and 
strengths in the area from community work and other 
projects.

 All partners to promote, support and engage with the engagement 
and consultation events on the draft plans over the summer period

 Approve in principle the Locality Plans at the meeting on the 20th 
September subject to agreement by the Area Community Planning 
Groups at their meeting in October and submit an interim plan to 
the Scottish Government in time for the 1st October deadline.

 Delegate final sign-off of the Locality Plans to the Area Community 
Planning Groups at their October meetings with final submission to 
the Scottish Government thereafter.

 Delegate responsibility to the Area Community Planning Groups to 
oversee the delivery of the Locality Plans, reporting to the 
Management Committee on a quarterly basis.

 Provide Scrutiny Training for the Chairs of the Area Community 
Planning Groups to enable them to oversee delivery of the Locality 
Plans.

6. AREA FOCUS: BUTE AND COWAL, WILLIE LYNCH 

Agreed actions:
 Representatives from Argyll & Bute Council’s Economic Development team to 

attend future Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group meeting to 
present on the Bute and Cowal Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP). 

 Partners to communicate better with communities on what activity is happening 
within the Bute and Cowal area.

 Provide Willie Lynch with the contact details of Martin Turnbull, Youth Services 
Manager for Argyll & Bute Council

7. FUNDING - BIG LOTTERY SCOTLAND, NEIL RITCH, DEPUTE DIRECTOR, BIG 
LOTTERY FUND 

No actions were required from partners



8. VISIT SCOTLAND - A KEY PARTNER AGENCY, DAVID ADAMS-MCGILP, VISIT 
SCOTLAND 

Action:
 Samantha to circulate David Adams-McGilp’s contact details and presentation 

slides to CPP Management Committee members.

9. AOCB 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Management Committee: 20th September 2017

Full Partnership: 5th December 2017


